

No. 24-6160

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PRATUM FARM, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 6:23-cv-01525
Hon. Judge Ann Aiken

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Bruce A. Kaser
Vantage Law, PLLC
414 NE Ravenna Blvd.
STE A-1243
Seattle, WA 98115
T: (206) 909-7928
bruce@vantagelaw.net

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Pratum Farm, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The District Court Dismissed Pratum Farm for Lack of Standing Without Reaching the Merits; the USDA did not Dispute Material Facts.....	4
II. The OFPA Controls Use of the Words “Organic” and “Certified” Organic in Commerce and on Labeling	5
A. The Organic Certification System: the USDA Teaches the Public that Every Organic Farm is Rigorously Certified; and Every Organic Farm is Inspected Annually by a USDA- Accredited Certifier.....	7
B. “The “Other” System (“Grower Groups”): no Farms are Rigorously Certified; and few Farms, if any, are Inspected	9
1. The History Of The “Other” System	10
2. The Grower Group Certification Scheme Hits a Bump in the Road in 2006.....	14
3. Grower Group Certifications now Account for the Majority of U.S. Organic Trade; Aggregators Piggyback the USDA Seal onto Crops from Hundreds of Square Miles of Uninspected and Uncertified Farms.....	17

C.	The USDA’s Interpretation of the OFPA Farm Inspection Statute: 0% of the Farms in the Grower Group Certification Scheme Need to be Inspected	20
1.	The USITC Proceeding: the Discovery of Turkish Hazelnut Aggregators’ Grower Group “Crops” Certificates that Falsely Bear the USDA Seal	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
	ARGUMENT	26
I.	The USDA Seal is a “Certification Mark”	26
A.	The District Court’s Primary Error: Finding No Evidence of Reputational Harm	27
1.	Pratum Farm’s Evidence that the Reputation of the USDA Seal has been Harmed	28
2.	Pratum Farm’s Evidence that it has the Right to Use the USDA Seal and Rely on the Seal’s Integrity	35
II.	Certification Marks Demand “Consistent” Certification Standards Pursuant to Trademark Law; the OFPA Demands “Consistent” Certification Standards for Consumers; the USDA’s 2% Rule is a Different, “Inconsistent” Standard that Harms the Integrity of the USDA Seal as a Certification Mark by Deceiving Consumers.....	36
A.	The USDA Misled the District Court	42
1.	The USDA’s Standing Argument In The District Court.	42
2.	The District Court Misunderstood that Fraud Relates to USDA-Approved Turkish Aggregator Misuse of the USDA Seal.....	42

III.	In the Alternative, Standing Exists When an Illegal Regulation Allows Turkish Aggregators to Sell a Fungible Good (Organic Hazelnuts) at a Lower Price	45
A.	The District Court Misapplied the Case Law in Finding Lack of Standing	48
IV.	APA Standing – The “Zone Of Interest”	50
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85, 99 (2013)	48
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222, 1276 (9 th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Hanberry v. Hearst Corporation</i> , 276 Cal.App.2d 680, 684; 81 Cal. Rptr. 519, 522 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969)	39
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57, 60 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118, 133 (2014)	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	41
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak et al.</i> , 567 U.S. 209, 224-225 (2012).....	51
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> , 2 F.4th 838, 843 (9th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Midwest Plastic Fabricators, Inc. v. Underwriters Laboratories Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1568, 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	37, 38
<i>NEI Contracting & Eng'g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 528, 531 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Opticians Association of America v. Independent Opticians of America Inc.</i> , 734 F.Supp. 1171, 1178 (D.N.J. 1990).....	37
<i>PSSI Glob. Servs., L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1, 11-12 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Dep't of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738, 746 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 983 F.3d 411, 416 (9th Cir. 2020)	26

<i>Tea Board of India v. The Republic of Tea, Inc.</i> , 80 U.S.P.Q.2d 1881, 1886 (082306 USTTAB, 91118587) (TTAB 2006).....	37, 38
<i>United States Lighting Service, Inc. v. The Llerrad Corp.</i> , 800 F.Supp 1513, 1516-17 (N.D. Ohio 1992).....	38
<i>U.S. Structural Plywood Integrity Coal. V. PFS Corp.</i> , 524 F.Supp.3d 1320, 1336-1337 (S.D. Florida 2021).....	50

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4, 51
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 6501(2).....	6, 41
7 U.S.C. § 6505(d).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 6506(a)(1)(A).....	6, 21
7 U.S.C. § 6506(a)(5)	6, 21, 22, 23, 25, 39, 40
7 U.S.C. § 6514.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)(2)	4

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 205.403.....	10
-------------------------	----

Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. Rule 56(c).....	5
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

3 Callmann, <i>Unfair Competition, Trademarks & Monopolies</i> § 17.18.....	37
<i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> §2:33 (4th ed. 2006)	37
